

GAHC010191832025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/306/2025**

THE STATE OF ASSAM,  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM, HOME DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

VERSUS

1.ARUN KONWAR AND 6 ORS  
S/O SURENDRA KONWAR, R/O BANGMURIA, KONWAR GAON, P.S.  
SIMALUGURI, DIST. SIBSAGAR, ASSAM.

2:ACHYUT HATIMURIA  
RO BANGMURIA KONWAR GAON P.S. SIMALUGURI  
DIST. SIBSAGAR ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY GENERAL GENERAL OF POLICE (CR) DIPHU KARBI  
ANGLONG DIPHU KARBI ANGLONG

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE GOLAGHAT ASSAM  
GOLAGHAT ASSAM

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE JORHAT ASSAM  
JORHAT ASSAM

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE DIBRUGARH ASSAM  
DIBRUGARH ASSAM

7:THE COMMANDENT 1ST AP BN  
LIGIRIPUKHURI NAZIRA SIBSAGAR ASSA

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. D. Nath, Senior Government Advocate, Assam.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R.C. Borpatragohain, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. K.K.  
Handique, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 & 2.

: Mr. S. Ahmed, Advocate.

**- B E F O R E -**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**13.10.2025**

*(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)*

Let a report be called for from the Registry as to how this appeal was processed without raising an objection regarding the delay in preferring the appeal.

Let the report be submitted to this Court by the next week.

Re-notify on 23.10.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**