

GAHC010191832025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/306/2025

THE STATE OF ASSAM,
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOME DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

VERSUS

ARUN KONWAR AND 6 ORS
S/O SURENDRA KONWAR, R/O BANGMURIA, KONWAR GAON, P.S.
SIMALUGURI, DIST. SIBSAGAR, ASSAM.

2:ACHYUT HATIMURIA
RO BANGMURIA
KONWAR GAON
P.S. SIMALUGURI
DIST. SIBSAGAR
ASSAM.

3:THE DEPUTY GENERAL GENERAL OF POLICE (CR) DIPHU KARBI
ANGLONG
DIPHU
KARBI ANGLONG

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE GOLAGHAT ASSAM
GOLAGHAT ASSAM

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE JORHAT ASSAM
JORHAT ASSAM

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE DIBRUGARH ASSAM
DIBRUGARH ASSAM

7:THE COMMANDENT 1ST AP BN
LIGIRIPUKHURI
NAZIRA
SIBSAGAR ASSA

For the appellant : Mr. D. Nath,
Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam
For the respondents : Mr. S. Ahmed, Advocate

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

11-02-2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

A prayer for adjournment has been made by the learned counsel for the respondents on account of physical indisposition of Dr. R.C. Borpatra Gohain, learned Senior Advocate, who is to address this Court on behalf of the respondents.

Let this matter come up for consideration on **01.04.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant