

GAHC010191832025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/306/2025

THE STATE OF ASSAM,
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, HOME DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

VERSUS

- 1.ARUN KONWAR AND 6 ORS
S/O SURENDRA KONWAR, R/O BANGMURIA, KONWAR GAON, P.S.
SIMALUGURI, DIST. SIBSAGAR, ASSAM.
- 2:ACHYUT HATIMURIA
RO BANGMURIA KONWAR GAON P.S. SIMALUGURI
DIST. SIBSAGAR ASSAM.
- 3:THE DEPUTY GENERAL GENERAL OF POLICE (CR) DIPHU KARBI
ANGLONG DIPHU KARBI ANGLONG
- 4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE GOLAGHAT ASSAM
GOLAGHAT ASSAM
- 5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE JORHAT ASSAM
JORHAT ASSAM
- 6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE DIBRUGARH ASSAM
DIBRUGARH ASSAM
- 7:THE COMMANDENT 1ST AP BN
LIGIRIPUKHURI NAZIRA SIBSAGAR ASSA

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/52/2026

1.THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6

2: THE DEPUTY GENERAL GENERAL OF POLICE (CR)
DIPHU KARBI ANGLONG

3: THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
GOLAGHATASSAM

4: THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
JORHATASSAM

5: THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
DIBRUGARHASSAM

6: THE COMMANDANT
1ST A.P. BN LIGIRIPUKHURI
NAZIRA SIBSAGAR ASSAM

VERSUS

1.ARUN KONWAR AND ANR
S/O SURENDRA KONWAR
R/O BANGMURIA KONWAR GAON
P.S. SIMALUGURI DIST. SIBSAGAR ASSAM.

2:ACHYUT HATIMURIA
S/O LATE SUKRAM HATIMURIA
R/O BANGMURIA KONWAR GAON P.S. SIMALUGURI
DIST. SIBSAGAR ASSAM.

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. D. Nath, Senior Government Advocate, Assam assisted
by Ms. M. Devi, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Dr. R.C. Borpatragohain, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr.
P. Sinha and Mrs. S. Borpatragohain, Advocates.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

01.04.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate, Assam submits that necessary application seeking condonation of delay in preferring the appeal shall be filed.

Let that be done within a period of one week from today.

As and when such application is filed, the same shall be listed along with WA No.306/2025 and I.A.(Civil) No.52/2026, preferably on 23.04.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant